- 1 HJR517
- 2 160922-1
- 3 By Representative Warren
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 02-APR-14

1 160922-1:n:03/20/2014:JMW/jmw LRS2014-1574 2 3 4 5 6 7 COMMENDING TUSKEGEE UNIVERSITY FOR EARNING A SPOT IN 8 THE 2014 HONDA CAMPUS ALL-STAR CHALLENGE NATIONAL 9 10 CHAMPIONSHIP. 11 12 WHEREAS, it is with highest commendation that we 13 recognize Tuskegee University for earning a spot in the 2014 14 Honda Campus All-Star Challenge (HCASC) National Championship 15 Tournament in Los Angeles, California, in April 2014; and WHEREAS, in 25 years, the HCASC program has awarded 16 17 over \$7 million in grants to participating Historically Black Colleges and Universities, representing Honda's strong 18 19 commitment to HBCUs and their surrounding communities, with more than 100,000 students in 21 states and the District of 20 21 Columbia taking part in this knowledge and quick recall 22 competition; and 23 WHEREAS, Tuskegee University has won \$289,500 in 24 grants to date; and 25 WHEREAS, Tuskeqee University is being represented at the National Championship Tournament by Gabriel A. Smith, 26 27 April N. Baldwin, Demetrius A. Finley, and Tony B. Kirk, II,

Page 1

1 with leadership provided by Peter J. Spears, Sr., who is the 2 team coach; and

3 WHEREAS, Tuskegee University and its outstanding
4 team are truly deserving of special recognition for their
5 achievement; now therefore,

6 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH 7 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That we hereby recognize and honor 8 Tuskegee University for earning a spot in the 2014 Honda 9 Campus All-Star Challenge in Los Angeles, California, and it 10 is directed that a copy of this resolution be provided to the 11 school for appropriate display with heartiest congratulations 12 and best wishes for success.

Page 2